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New Codes for Therapist Assistants Providing Maintenance
Programs in the Home Health Setting

MLN Matters Number: MM11721 Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11721
Related CR Release Date: May 1, 2020 Effective Date: January 1, 2020
Related CR Transmittal Number: R10086CP Implementation Date: October 5, 2020

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters® Atrticle is intended for Home Health Agencies (HHAs) submitting claims to
Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Heath & Hospice MACs, for
therapy services to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

CR 11721 informs you of the changes to Home Health (HH) billing and processing instructions,
including new G-codes that describe therapy assistant services. It also makes a correction to
the processing of HH claims that receive episode sequence edits. Make sure that your billing
staffs are aware of these changes.

BACKGROUND

Prior to January 1, 2020, the regulations at 42 CFR 409.44(c)(2)(iii)(C) stated that where the
clinical condition of the patient is such that the complexity of the therapy services required to
maintain function involves the use of complex and sophisticated therapy procedures to be
delivered by the therapist himself/herself (and not an assistant) or the clinical condition of the
patient is such that the complexity of the therapy services required to maintain function must be
delivered by the therapist himself/herself (and not an assistant) in order to ensure the patient's
safety and to provide an effective maintenance program, then those reasonable and necessary
services shall be covered.

In the CY 2020 Home Health Prospective Payment System (HH PPS) Rule, the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) stated that it would be appropriate to allow therapist
assistants to perform maintenance therapy services under a maintenance program established
by a qualified therapist under the HH benefit, if acting within the therapy scope of practice
defined by their state licensure laws. The qualified therapist would still be responsible for the:

e |nitial assessment
e Plan of care
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¢ Maintenance program development and modifications
o Reassessment every 30 days
e Supervising the services provided by the therapist assistant.

This would allow HHAs more latitude in resource use. Furthermore, allowing assistants to
perform maintenance therapy would be consistent with other post-acute care settings, including
Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs). The requirements below revise Original Medicare systems to
allow new codes that describe these services.

As finalized in the CY 2020 HH PPS final rule, CMS modified the regulations at
409.44(c)(2)(iii)(C) to allow therapist assistants (rather than only therapists) to perform
maintenance therapy under the Medicare HH benefit. For analysis purposes, in order to track
how much maintenance therapy is being furnished by therapist assistants in response to this
regulatory change, effective January 1, 2020, CMS established a G-code for the maintenance
services furnished by a physical therapist assistant and a G-code for the maintenance services
furnished by an occupational therapist assistant.

The payment per visit will remain the same regardless of whether a therapist assistant is
furnishing maintenance or other therapy services.

The two new G-codes are:

o (2168: Services performed by a physical therapist assistant in the home health
setting in the delivery of a safe and effective physical therapy maintenance program,
each 15 minutes

o Short Descriptor: Svs by pt in home health

e (G2169: Services performed by an occupational therapist assistant in the home health
setting in the delivery of a safe and effective occupational therapy maintenance program,
each 15 minutes

o Short Descriptor: Svs by ot in home health

Medicare systems will accept these claims when submitted after the implementation date of CR
11721 for dates of service on or after January 1, 2020. HHAs should:

¢ Report G2168 with revenue code 042x on HH claims (Type of Bill (TOB) 032x other than
0322)
¢ Report G2169 with revenue code 043x on HH claims TOB 032x other than 0322

CR 11721 also makes various clarifying changes to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual,
Chapter 10, in order to better reflect the policies of the Patient-Driven Groupings Model. The
revised Chapter 10 is a part of CR11721.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR11721, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r10086CP.pdf.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at
http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

May 1, 2020 Initial article released.

Disclaimer: Paid for by the Department of Health & Human Services. This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy
materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the
written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full
and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2013-2020, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, lllinois. Reproduced by CMS with permission. No portion of
the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA
copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software,
product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials,
please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or
descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of
the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof,
including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To
license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816. You may also contact us at
ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any
information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the
analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent
the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.
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